maximum 12 month periods for hedge of forecasted sales and purchases in foreign currency.

The hedging is done, if required, through foreign currency forward contracts. In past year, the company has not much imports, but
has exports which are more, hence foreign exchange exposure for exports proceeds due cover the liability of import dues, thus
hedging  was not required to cover foreign exchange exposure of the Company

Unhedged foreign currency exposure

Market Risk - Foreign Currency Risk:-

i) The following table shows foreign currency exposures in USD, EUR and GBP on financial instruments at the end of the
reporting period.

Foreign Currency Exposure   (Rs. In Lakhs)

ii) Sensitivity analysis of 5 % change in exchange rate at the end of reporting period

Foreign Currency Exposure (Rs. In Lakhs)

c) Equity Price Risk

Equity price risk is related to the change in market reference price of the investments in quoted equity securities. The fair value of
some of the Company’s investments exposes the company to equity price risks. At the reporting date, the company do not hold any
equity securities.

Particulars
As at 31st March,

2018
As at 31st

March,2017

50 bp increase would decrease the profit  before tax by 1.43 1.36

50 bp decrease would Increase the profit  before tax by 1.43 1.36

  Particulars As at 31st  March, 2018 As at 31st March, 2017 As at 1st   April, 2016

USD EUR USD EUR USD EUR

Loans availed - - -  - -  -

Trade and Other Payables - - - - - -

Trade and Other Receivables 23.72 36.65 338.41 41.46 1.52 4.55

Derivatives - Forwards - - - - - -

Net Exposure 23.72  36.65 338.41 41.46 1.52  4.55

Particulars
As at 31st  March, 2018 As at 31st  March, 2017

USD EUR USD EUR

5% Depreciation in INR

Impact on P&L  1.186 1.832 16.920 2.073

Total  1.186 1.832 16.920 2.073

5% Appreciation in INR

Impact on P&L (1.186) (1.832) (16.920) (2.073)

Total (1.186) (1.832) (16.920) (2.073)

Particulars
As at 31st

March, 2018
As at 31st

March, 2017
As at 1st

April, 2016

Total Borrowings 425.20 496.03 1011.65

% of Borrowings out of above bearing variable rate of interest 67.19 % 54.64 % 48.10 %

d) Credit Risk

Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Company’s established policy, procedures and control relating
to customer credit risk management.  Credit quality of a customer is assessed based on customer profiling, credit worthiness and
market intelligence. Trade receivables consist of a large number of customers, spread across geographical areas. Outstanding
customer receivables are regularly monitored.

The average credit period is in the range of 01 -90 days. However in select cases credit is extended which is backed by security
deposit/bank guarantee/letter of credit and other forms. The Company’s Trade receivables consist of a large number of customers,